June 30, 2015

Assets - Investments:
Money market $ 9,678 $ - $ - $ 9,678
Mutual funds - Equity

investments 1,631,930 - - 1,631,930
Mutual funds - Fixed-income

investments 782,656 - - 782,656
Mutual funds - Balanced

investments 81,512 - - 81,512

Total assets $ 2,505,776 $ - $ - $ 2,505,776

15

Detroit Educational Television Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 12 - Prior Period Adjustment

The accompanying financial statements for 2015 have been restated to correct an error
in accounting for certain pledges whereby donors may cancel their monthly pledge at
any time.  These pledges had previously been reported under the assumption that
donor pledges were valid for one year and were recorded as pledges receivable and
revenue at inception.  Upon review of the pledge terms, the Foundation has concluded
that these pledges do not constitute promises to give and should be recorded as
revenue when payment is received. The following financial statement line items for fiscal
year 2015 were affected by the change:

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
 for the Year Ended June 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported As Restated

Effect of

Change

Individual contributions $ 9,016,448 $ 8,807,714 $ (208,734)

Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net
assets 2,984 (205,750) (208,734)

Net assets - Beginning of year $ 19,669,687 $ 18,984,391 $ (685,296)

Balance Sheet
June 30, 2015

As Previously

Reported As Restated

Effect of

Change

Pledge receivable - Current portion $ 2,395,175 $ 1,501,145 $ (894,030)
Net assets - Unrestricted 17,913,148 17,019,118 (894,030)

16

Detroit Educational Television Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2016 and 2015

Note 13 - Subsequent Events

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) is currently in the process of
conducting an auction of television broadcast spectrum. The intent of the auction is to
free up spectrum used by broadcasters in order to allow wireless service providers to
purchase additional spectrum. The auction is being conducted in two parts: a reverse
auction and a forward auction. During the reverse auction, the FCC first established a
target for how much spectrum it hoped to clear in order to resell spectrum to wireless